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BEEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

® Ok K

! In the Matter of the Accusation of

‘No. H-5798 SF

)

)

AUGUST LIEBELT, J
)

Respondent, )

)

ORDER GRANTING REINSTATEMENT OF ILICENSE
On July 15, 1987, a Decigion was rendered herein
revoking the real estate brcker license of Respondent, but
granting Respondent the right to the issuance of a restricfed real
estate broker license. A restricted real estate broker license

was ilssued to Respondent on August 17, 1987, and Respondent has

| operated as a restricted licensee without cause for disciplinary

action against Respondent since that time.

On June 9, 1995, Resgpondent petitioned for reinstatement
of said real estate broker license, and the Attorney General of
the State of California has been given notice of the filing of
sald petition.
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lé I have considered the petition of Respondent and the i
2+ evidence and arguments in support theredf including Respondent's
3 record as a restricted licensee. Respondent has demonstrated to
4 nmy satisfaction that Respondent meets the requirements of law for
ﬁi the issuance to Respondent of an unrestricted real estate broker
6" license and that it would not be against the public interest to

7+ issue said license to him.

8" NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's petition

91 for reinstatement is granted and that a real estate broker license

l‘?\ m%
10 be issued to Respondent if Respondent satisfies the following

1 LN

i condition within six (6) months from the date of this Order: :
| |
1 . !
12 Submittal of a completed application and payment of

11

130! the fee for a real estate broker license.
| .

14 This Order shallkbe effective.immediatelg. i
15 DATED:' ‘ ‘%/ 5‘7“‘2’;’/ 2%

7
le JIM ANTT, JR. :

Real Estate Copmissioner :
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DEPARTMENT OF KZAL ESTATE

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

P

In the Matter of the Accusation of
No. H-5798 SF

AUGUST LIEBELT,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)

on July 15, 1987, a Decision was rendered herein
revoking the real estate broker license of Respondent, but
granting Responqent the right to the issuance of a restricted real
estate broker liceﬁse. A restricted real estate broker license
was issued to Respondent on August 17, 1987 and Respondent has
operated as a restricted licensee without cause for discipliﬁary
action against ﬁespondent since that time.

On September 12, 1991, Respondent petitioned for
reinstatement of said real estate broker license and the Attorney
General of the-étate of California has been given notice of the
filing of said‘petition |
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-I have considered the petition of Respondent and the
evidence and arguments in support thereof including Respondent's
record as a restricted licensee. Respondent has demonstrated to
my satisfaction that Respondent meets the requirements of law for
the issuance to Respeondent of an unrestrictéd real estate broker
license and that it would not be against the public interest to
igsue said license to him.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's petiﬁion

for reinstatement i1s granted and that a real estate broker license

=)

be issﬁed to Respondent 1f Respondent satisfies the following

condition within_six (6) months from the date of this Order:

)

1. . Submittal of a completed application and payment of

the fee for a real estate broker license.

2. Submittal of evidence of having, since the most

recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate license,
taken and successfully completed the continuing education
requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law
for renewal of a‘real estate license.

This Order shall be eff%ctivF immediately.

DATED: e qua

CLARK WALLACE
Real Estate Commissioner
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL KESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-5798 SF

AUGUST LIEBELT,

Respondent.,

T N Nt S S e

ORDER DENYING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

On July 15, 1987, a Decision was rendered herein
revoking the real estate broker license of respondent.

On August 26, 1988, respondent petitioned for
reinstatement of said real estate broker license and the Attorney
General of the State of California has been given notice of the
filing of sald petition.. |

| I have considered respondent's petition and the
evidence and arguments inlsuppmrt théreof. Insufficlent time has
elapsed since the revocation of respoandent's broker license for
him td demonstrate to my satisfaction that he has undergone :
sufficient renabilitation to warrant the reiostatement of his

real estate broker license. .
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NOW, THEREFORE, IT I& ORDERED that respondent's

1
o petition for reinstatement of his real estate broker license is
3 denied.
4 This Order shall be effective at 12 o'clock noon on
5 May 3rd y 1989,
. DaTED: __ Aguil L, 1909
7 ,
sf JAMES A, EDMONDS, JR.
. Real Estate Commissioner
. _

o | e WA

11 “JEN R. LIBERATOR -
‘hief Deputy Commissioner
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8 _ BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

9 STATE OF CAL&FORNIA

10 - - -

11 In the Matter of the Accusation of ) NO. H-5798 SF

12 AUGUST LLEBELT, ;-. N 292186

: LIEBELT CORPORATION, and )

13 ALI AMIDY KHAJE, )
14 Respondents .%

15 ‘ :

16 | ' "~ ORDER DENYING RECONSIDERATION

17 | On July 15, 1987, a Decision was rendered in the

18 | above-entitled matter. The Decision is to become effective at 12
19 | o'clock noon on September 16, 1987.

205 On August 14, 1987, respondent Khaje only

21 petitioned for reconsideration of the Decision of July 15, 1987.
o0 | I have given due consideration to the petitlion of

ggi respondent. 1 find no good cause to reconsider the Decision of

o4 ¢+ July 15, 1987, and reconsideration is hereby denied.

o5 ! 17 18 SO ORDERED _ Soutepnber /4 . 1987.
y 4
28 " JAMES A. EDMONDS, JR.
o ‘ Real Estat& Commisaioner
' By: ?Af/yzf%ﬁm/
f;.'_‘n?:"r_r:r'f:i”l"z"f}mn . o J@HN R ]IH]:..RHTOP

Hief Deputy Commiugioner
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a!! BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
9 | ' STATE OF CALIFORNI1A
10 ¢ In the Matter of the Accusation of )
| | ) NO. H-5798 SF
11 AUGUST LIEBELT, )
. > ,
12 LIEBELT CORPORATION, and g OAH NO. N-292186
13 | ALI AMIDY KHAJE, )
= )
14 ! Respondents. )
il
; )
15
18 | ORDER STAYING EFFECTIVE DATE
17 _ On July 15, 1987, a Decision was rendered in the:

18 above*entitied'matter to become effective August 17, 1987,
19 IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED that the effective date of the

20 | Decision of July 15, 1987 with respect to ALI AMIDY KHAJE only

21 || is stayed for a periocd of 30 days.
20 The Decision of July 15, 1987 shall become effective

23 I at 12 o'clock noon on September 16, 1987.

24 DATED: August 14, 1987.

25 JAMES A. EDMONDS, JR.
Real Estate Commigsioner

26% _ | gJ*AWVJ {< l "1

27 | o By:
o : EDWARD V. CHIOLO
¥ Real Estate Manager 111
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DEF’ARMENT OF REAL ESTATE

A

REFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

—_ o o

In the Matter of thé Accusation of No. H-5798 SF

AUGUST LIEBELT, N 29216
LIRBRLT CORPORATION, and

ALL AMEDY KITAIIE,

Rospondents,

The Proposed Decision dated June 22, 1987, of
the Adminiﬁtrative Law Judge of the Qffice of Admiﬁistrﬁtive
Hearings is hereby adoﬁted ag Lhe Decision of the Real Fstate
Comnissioner in the above-entitled matter.

Thiie e dsion shall beeome ffeelive ul P2 atelaek

poon on  RUBUST 17th . 1987.

P R e S, e,

JAMES A. RDMONDS, JR.
wereeee .. Real FEstate Commissioner




BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusmation
of s '

AUGUST LIEBELT,

)
)
)
} CABE NO. H-5798 8F
LIEBELT CORPORATION, and )
: )
)
)
)

ALT AMIDY KHAJE OAH NO. N-29216

Respondents,

PROPOSED DECISTON

This mattexr was heard before Ruth 8. Astle,
Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings,
Btate of California on June 16, 1987, in San Francisco,
California.

Vera Winter Lee, Staff Counsel, represented the Complainant.

Respondents were present and represented by James V.
Lee, Attorney at Law, Suite 13, Winslow Building, 234 Marshall
Street, Redwood City, California 94063, .

The matter was consolidated for hearing with case No.
. 29217,

FINDINGS OF FACT
I

August Liebelt (respondent Liebelt), Liebelt Corporation
 (respondent corporation), and Ali Amidy Khaje (respondent Khaje )
are presently licensed and have license rights under the Real
Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions
Code*), - '

I

At all times herein mentioned respondent Liebelt was
licensed by the Department of Real Estate of the State of
California (Department) as a real estate broker, both in his.
individual capacity and as designated officer of respondent

*All relerences are to said code unless otherwise stated.




corporation, a California corporation. The individual license
will expire on July 12, 1989. The license as designated officer
of respondent corporation will expire January 9, 1989,

At all times herein mentioned respondent corporation, a
California corporation was licensed by the Department ags a real
estate broker by and through respondent Liebelt as designated
officer, The. license will expire on January 6, 1989,

At all times herein mentioned respondent Khaje was
licensed by the Department as a real estate salesperson, The
license will expire on December 6, 1988,

IIT

Bdward V. Chiolo made the Accusation as a Deputy Real
Estate Commissioner of the State of California, acting in his
official capacity and not otherwise.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
v

On July 14, 1986, an investigative audit was made by the
Department of the books and records of respondent corporation,
doing business under the fictitious business name of Better
Business Broker. :

Y

Respondent Liebelt, as designated officer of respondent
corporation, failed and continues to Fail to apply to the Department
for a real estate broker license issued under the fictitious
business name of Better Business Broker.

VI

It was ascertained by the audit that the trust liability of
respondent corporation as of June 30, 1986, was in the aggregate
amount of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000).

VII

It was further ascertained by the audit that respondent
Liebelt, as designated officer of respondent corporation, failed
to retain the aggregate sum in a trust account and as of June 30,
1986, the adjusted trust fund balance was Ten Dollars ($10)
causing a trust fund shortage of Four Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety
Dellars ($4,990). ‘ :




p— . , Lot e,
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VTTT

It was further ascertained by the audit that respbndent
Liebelt, as designated officer of respondent corporation was not
a signhatory on the trust account. ,

IX

It was further ascertained by the audit that the records of
respondent corporation did not include a record of all trust '
funds received by respondent corporation as required by law in
that respondent Liebelt, as designated officer of respondent
corporation, failed to set forth in columnar form:

(1) Date fund received.
(2} TProm whom funds received,
{3) Bamount received,

(4) With respect to funds deposited in trust bank
account, date of sald deposit.

(5} With respect to funds previously deposited to trust
bank account, check number and date of related
disbursement.

(6) With respect to funds not deposited in trust bank
account, identity of other depository and date
funds were forwarded,

(7) Daily balance of trust bank account,
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
X

At all times mentioned herein, Charito Serranc (Seller)
was the owner of the Arco Gas Station, located at 10550 De Anza
Boulevard, Cupertino, California (Property). Prior to December
~ 24, 1985, Seller had listed the Property for sale with respondent
Khaje. .

XT

On December 24, 1985, respondent Khaje, while licensed
and acting in the capacity of a real estate salesperson in the
employ of respondent corporation, prepared a Deposit
Receipt/Earnest Monéy Agreement (Deposit Receipt) that contained
an offer by Hector and Aida Cerezo (Buyer) to purchase the




Property for One Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Dollars ($194,000).
Respondent Khaje also received From Buyer the sum of Five
Thousand Dollars ($5,000) (deposit) in the form of a personal
check, executed by Buyer as a.deposit on the purchase of the
Property.

XLT

On. Decenmber 30, 1985, Seller executed a counteroffer and
the counteroffer was accepted by Buyer on the same date,

XIIY

Respondent Rhaje failed to place the deposit into a neu-
tral escrow depository or into the hands of his prinicipal or
into a trust acceount but instead deposited it in his business
account No. 019-005884, Bank of the West, San Jose, California.

LIV

On April 18, 1986, Seller and Buyer executed a release of
deposit (release) wherein they mutually agreed to release each
other from the sale and purchase of the Property and Seller also
authorized the return of the deposit to Buyer.

p:4Y

_ On April 24, 1986, respondent Khaje, following notice of
the release and a demand from Buyer for the return of the deposit,
pursuant to the terms of the release, refused to return the
deposit to the Buyer.

XVI
On 2April 24, 1986, respondent Khaje represented to Buyer
that the Buyer owed respondent Khaje a commission in the amount
of Bighteen Thousand. Dollars {$18,000) for failing to purchase the
Property. That matter is still being litigated in Civil Court.
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
XVII
Respondent Liebelt, as designated officer of respondent
corporation, failed to review, initial and date the Deposit
Receipt prepared by respondent Khaje on December 24, 1985,
XVIIT

Respondent Liebelt, as designated officer of respondent
corporation, faliled to ascertain that respondent Khaje did not




place the deposit into a neutral escrow depository, or into the
hands of his principal, -or into a trust account but deposited it
into his business account, and he failed to ascertain that
respondent Khaje refused to return the Deposit to Buyer,

OTHER MATTERS
XIX

Respondent Liebelt has been licensed for 18 years with
no prior problems. Respondent Liebelt agreed to have respondent
Khaje act as a salesperson under his broker license until respon-
dent Khaje became a broker for which respondent Khaije filed an
application January 9, 1987, Regpondent Liebelt did not know
(although he should have known} and therefore did not condone
that respondent Khaje had begun transacting business under the
fictitious business name of Better Business Brokers; nor did
respondent. Liebelt know that respondent Khaje had opened a trust
account for which he (respondent Liebelt) was not a signator,
Respondent Liebelt was not informed by respondent Khadje of the
transaction between the Buyer and Seller nor did he receive any
portion of the $5,000 deposit for purposes of placing the money
in escrow or a trust account., '

9:4

Respondent Liebelt was gone in September of 1984 on
vacation and then again in the summer of 1985 on a vacation/bugi -
ness trip., Respondent Liebelt did not leave another broker in
charge of supervising respondent Khaje or checking his
Lransactions. ‘

AXX

Respondent Khaje was attempting to act as a broker
before he was licensed. He did not have respondent Liebelt
supervise his work. Respondent Khaje converted the deposit for
his own use without having it in a neutral depository while liti-
gation is pending,

XXTI
. Respondent Khaje claims he did not know that he could
not deposit the deposit money in his general account. Lack of
knowledge of such a basic responsibility of a real estate licen-
see 1s inexcusable,




~ DETERMINATION OF ISSUES
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION (Re: Liebelt or Corp.)
I

By reason of the matters set forth in Finding V, cause
for disciplinary action exists bursuant to sections }2&59%% and
A8177(d) of the Ceode, ' :

IX

By reason of the matters set forth in Pindings VI and

VI, cause for digciplinary action exists purgsuant to sections
10145 and 10177(d) of the Code, :

I
By reason of the matters set forth in Finding VIII,
cause for disciplinary action exists pursuant to section 2830 of
Title 10, California Administrative Code (Regulations) and
L0177(d4) of the Code.
v
By reason of the matters set forth in Finding IX, cause
for disciplinary action exists pursuant to section 2831 of the
Regulations and 10177(d) of the Code.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION (Re: Khaja)
v

By reason bf the matters set forth in Finding XIII,
cause for disciplinary action exists pursuant to sections 10145
and 10177(d) of the Code.

VI

By reason of the matters set forth in Finding XIII, cause
for disciplinary action exists pursuant to section 10176(e) of
the Code,

VII

By reason of the matters set forth in Findings XV and Xv7,
cause for disciplinary action exists pursuant to sections
10176(a), 10176(i) and 10177(f) of the Code.




THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION (Re: Liebelt)
VIIX
By reason of the matters set forth in Finding XVII,
cause for disciplinary action exists pursuant to section_2725 of
the Regulations and section 10177(d) of the Code.
IX
By reason of the matters set forth in Finding XVIII,
cause for disciplinary action exists pursuant to section 10177(h)
of the Code. T
OTHER MATTERS
_ X
The matters set forth in Findings XIX and XX have been
considered in making the following order re: respondent Liebelt
and Liebelt Corporation.
&I

The matters set forth in Findings XXI and XXII have been
considered in making the following order re: respondent Khaje.

ORDER
I
The license and license rights of Ali Amidy Khaie are

hereby revoked as to Determinations V, VI, and VIX, sepa-
rately and Severally.

II

L. Ihe license and license rights of August Liebelt and

Liebelt Corporation are heleby Levoked as Lo Determinations 1,

11, Y11, 1v, VI1I, and IX, cqlleetivg&la

2. A restricted real estate broker license and desig-

. E e e e
nated officer License shall be 188ued to respondent Liebelt and a
restricted real eostate broker license shall be issued t

—tespondent Liebelt

7;_of,k_aifw"
hin ninety (90)

%qa-iw application therefor and pay o The Depart
'state the appropfiate Lees T a1 1Censes W)
Q ] ‘

d8VE OF EHLE Decisiob.




3.

T

The restricted licenses issued to _respondents shall

be subiject to ALl OF CRE ProviSiohne BT BUSINESS and PrOTeEgions

code sectioh IUTS6. /ANt to the Lol lowing CONAitions:

M

B,

BE.

An actual suspension of five (5) days,

Bach restricted license may be suspended prior
TO hearing By Ordar 6f Ths BenT Betate ’
Commissioner in the event of respondent Liebelt's
conviction or plea of nolo contendere to a

crime which bears a significant relation to
respondent Liebelt's fitness or capacity as

a real estate licensee.

Bach restricted license may be suspended prior

LS Nearing by Order Of CLhe CommiSsicnes on
evidence satisfactory to the Commissioner that
respondents have violated provisions of the
California Real Hstate Law, the Subdivided Lands
Law, Regulations of the Commissioner or conditions
attaching to the restricted ljcenses.

Respondents shall not be eligible to apply for

“the IS5UAnce of ah UNF6SErioted roal estate

license nor the removal of any of the conditions

of a restricted license until one (1) year has
elapsed from the date of issuance of the restricted
licenses to them.

Respondent Liebelt shall, within six (6) months
Lrom the effective date of this becision, present
evidence satisfactory to the Commissioner that he
has since the most recent issuance of an original
or renewal real estate license, taken and success -
fully ecompleted the continuing education reguire-
ments under Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real
Estate Law for renewal of a real estate license.
If respondent fails to satisfy this condition, the
Commissioner may order the suspension of the
regtricted licenses of respondent Liebelt and
respondent corporation until respondent Liebelt
presents such evidence., The Commissioner shall
afford respondents the opportunity for a hearing
pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act

to present such evidence. '

. RSA:hrs

P

el Lol

RUTH 5. ASTLE
Administrative . Law Judge
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JOSEPH McGOVERN, Counsel

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE ' ” EZ
185 Berry Street, Room 5816

San Francisco, California 94107 'UAN 141987

- DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

&uéggi&ML.ﬁaéélﬂiﬁidiﬂ

Reshai R Kalidin

Telephone: (415) 557-3220

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

-— o e omn e

Iin the Matter of the Accusation of KO. H-5798 SF

ACCUSATION

AUGUST LIEBELT,
LIEBELT CORPORATION, and
ALI AMIDY KHAJE, . -

Réespondents.

R N A N A4

The complainant, EDWARD V. CHIOLO, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of accusation
against AUGUST LIEBELT, LIEBELT CORPORATION, and ALI AMIDY KHAJE,

is informed and alleges as follows:

"FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

_ I
That AUGUST LIEBELT, LIEBELT CORPORATION, and ALI AMIDY
KHAJE (hereinafter respondents) are presently licensed and/or
has license rights under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division
4 of tﬁe Business and Professions Code of the State of
California).

RN,




AT . R
A 3

II

That at a11 times herein mentioned respondent AUGUST

w':j;,_l"ﬁ" R,

.LlEBELT (hereinafter respondent Liebelt) was licensed by the
-Department of Real Estate of the State of California (hereinafter

;the Department) as a real estate broker, both in his individual

o ﬁ-;a-

icapaczty and BS 6931gnated offlcer of Liebelt Corporatlon, a
Qallforn;a corporatlon. Said individual license will expire on

hJuiﬁglz, 1989; said license as designated officer of Liebelt

- N ,m'

Corporation will expire January 6, 1989.

16 That at all times herein mentioned respondent LIEBELT
jI‘CORPORATION a Californié corporation (hereinafter respondent
,_ipldorporatlon) wWas 1lcensed by the Department as a real estate
stmproker by and through respondent Liebelt as designated officer;
- that said 1icense.wi11 expire on January 6, 1989,
i4 :
'1?* o That at all times herein mentioned, respondent ALI
i 5» : ‘
'JAMIDY KHAJE (hereinafter respondent Khage) was licensed by the
16.
lélbepaftment as 4 real estate salesperson; that said license will
. liexpire on December 8, 1988.
.18 P
. 111
)

o The complainant EDWARD V. CHIOLO, a Deputy Real
20
'WJiEstate Commissioner of the State of California, acting in his

JﬁfflCIal capacity as such and not otherwise, makes this

.aQQusatlon against respondent.,

v

+That on or about July 14, 1986, an investigative audit




e
15
16
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19
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.fthe Department for a real estate broker license issued under the

o,
oy

JBettgr Business Broker.

'ﬂgﬂ7fu"" . v
That respondent Liebelt, as designated officer of

%ésﬁdndent Corporation, failed and continues to fail to apply to

“#fictiticous business pname Better Business Broker.

-..' o . ) VI

Phat it was ascertained by said audit that the trust

dliability of respondent Corporation as of June 30, 1986, was in

the aggregate amount of FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,000).
: | VII

That it was further ascertained by said audit that

jreéﬁondent Liebelt, as designated officer of respondent
13106rporation, failed to retain said aggregate sum in a trust

“ff gécount and that as of June 30, 1986, the adjusted trust fund

balance was TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) causing a trust fund shortage of
EgQUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS ($4,990.00).

o VIII

That it.was further ascertain by said audit that
-respondent Liebelt, as designated officer of respondent

CGorporation, was not a signatory on the trust account referred to

: , 1!3 V"Pa:,ra:'graph VII..

i 1X
That it was further ascertained by said audit that said

6%ds-ofﬁrespondent Corporation did not include a record of all

ust- funds received by respondent Corporation as provided in

hfﬁﬁhl"Of Title 10, Califernia Administrative Code

e
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1

i(hereinafter referred to as Regulations), in that respondent

Liebelt, as designated officer of réspondent Corporation, failed

to set forth in columnar form:

4
(2) From whom funds received.

(1) Date fund received.

(3) - Amount received.

(4) With respect to funds deposited in trust bank account,
date of said deposit.

(6) With respect to funds previously deposited to trust
bank acéount, check number and date of related

~disbursement.

() With respect to funds not deposited in trust bank
éccount; identity of other depository and date funds
were forwarded.

{(7) Daily balance of trust bank account.

' X
That by reason of the facts as hereinabove alieged in

Paragraphs VI and VII above, respondent Corporation and
respondent Liebelt, as desipnated officer of respondent
Corporation, have been guilty of acts or omissiocns, or both, in
vicolation of Section 10145 of the Business and Professions Code
of the State of California (hereinafter the Code) and said acts
or omissions constitute grounds for disciplinary action under the
provisions of Section 10177(d) of the Code.

| | That by reason of the facts as hereinabove alleged in
Paragraph V, respondent Corporation and respondent Liebelt, as

designated officer of respondent Corporation, have been guilty of




P e

acts or omissions, or both, in violation of Section 10159.5 of
lthe Code and said acts or omissions constitute grounds for
ldisciplinary gct{on under the provisions of Section 10177(d) of
the Code.. | |

That by reason of the facts as hereinabove alleged in
.; Paragraph VII1l, respondent Corporation and respondent Liebelt, as
-designated officer of resﬁondent'Corporation, have been guilty of
-acts‘or~0missions, or both, in %iolation of Section 2830 of the
‘:Rggulations and said acts or omissions constitute grounds for
:udisbiplinary action under the provisions of Section 10177(d) of
"'the”Cddé.

| . That by reason of the facts as hereinabove alleged in

Pafagraﬁh 1X, respondent Cotrporation and respondent Liebelt, as

'designated officer of respondent Corporation, have been guilty of
acts and omissions, or both,.in violation of Section 2831 of the
Regulations and Said acts or omissions constitute grounds for

17 disciplinary»actiqd under the provisions of Section 10177(d) of
18 the Code.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

1o @
| There is hereby incorporated into this second, separate

and disfinct cause of action all of the allegations contalned in
Paragraphs I, II and III of the First Cause of Action, with the
same force and‘effect as if herein more fully set forth,
1
That af all times herein mentioned, Charito Serrano
(hereinafter referredrto as Seller) was the owner of the Arco

o };Gas Station, located at 10550 De Anza Boulevard, Cupertino,




&
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fcalifornia (hereinafter the Property); that prior to ‘December 24,

14985, Seller Had'lisied the Property:for sale -with Jack Tereza,

real estate broker, dba Brooktree Realty (hereinafter Lister).

That on or about December 24, 1985, respondent Khaje,

'."l- )

f_mhlle licensed and acting in the capaclty of a real estate

wsalesperson in the employ of respondent Corporation, prepared a

Dep051t Beceipt/Earnest Money Agreement (herelnafter Deposit

‘_Recelpt) that contained an offer by Hector and Aida Cerezo

“{hereinafter Buyer) to purchase the Property for ONE HUNDRED

, NINETY FOUR THOUSAKD DOLLARS ($194,000); that respondent Khaje
jalso received from Buyer the sum of FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS

($5 0002 (herelnafter referred to as the Deposit) in the form of
personal c¢heck, executed by Buyer as a deposit on the purchase of
| the Property.

| 111

That on or about December 30, 1985, Seller executed a

counter—-offer and said countef offer was accepted by Buyer on the
“same date.

S v

.m% That respondent Khaje failed to- place the Deposit into

-“F a neutral escrow depository or into the hands of his principal or

ignto a trust account but instead deposited it in his business

Faccount No. 019-005884, Bank of the West, San Jose, Califernia,

v

That on or about April 18, 1986, Seller and Buyer

i \
i
-3
L
7+

'ff;fexecuted a Release of Deposit (herelnafter the Release) wherein

DU SO ¥
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respondent Khaje,

‘:4 Lo . . ._ ‘“_‘} ] . VI I

‘That onior about April 24, 1986, respondent Khaje

@ogé}aaﬁdﬁﬁaid gcygsor omissions constitute grounds for

'idis&iplinary‘@ctiéb under the provisions of Section 10177(d) of




X
That by reason of‘the facts as hereinabove alleged in

Paragraphs VI and VII above, respondent Khaje has been guilty of

QﬁctS'or=omissions, or‘both, in violation of Sections 10176(a),

[10176(1) and 10177(f) of the Code.
 THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

There is hereby incorporated into this third, separate
fatid ‘distinct cause of action all of the allegations contained in

‘Paragraphs I, II and III of the First Cause of Action and

ﬁParagraphs I, iII, 1V, VI and VII of the Second Cause of Actiocon

<.

fiwith the same force and effect as if herein more fully set forth.

Pt

. B I
.‘iigﬁi'
13 L
respondent Corporation, failed to review, initial and date the

That respondent Liebelt, as designated officer of

14
, lﬁﬁbepgsit Receipt prepared by respondent Khaje, on or about
”HiG‘DeCBMber=24, 1985, and referred to in Paragraph 11 of the Second
Cause of Action.
17
- 11
18 |
'lé; That respondent Liebelt, as designated officer of
.fespondent Corporation, failed to ascertain that respondent Khaje

ﬂ¢did not place the Deposit referred to in Paragraph IV of the
’fsec@nd Cause of Action into a neutral escrow depository, or into
“Q'the hands of his principﬁl, or into a trust account but depoéited
“f# it 4nto his business account, and he failed to ascertain that

.|| respondent Khaje refused to return the Deposit to Buyer as

falleged in Paragraph VI of the Second Cause of Action.

N T
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That by reason of the facts as alleged in Paragraph I

o “@0%%;“rééponden¢ Liebelt, as designated officer of respondent

orporatien, has:been guilty of acts or omissions, or both, in

T
g

”jriogamﬂén_of-Sgdtion'2725 of Title 10, California Administrative
:ﬁodé'Kﬁeneinafiéwsreferred to as Regulations) and said acts or
fymiééibms,f@fiﬁgtﬁ, constitute grounds for disciplinary action
'Lnd%ﬁ%ﬁé&tibﬁ &Q177(d) of the Business and Professions Code of

fthe State of California (hereinafter the Code).

1V

Al ~ That by reason of the facts as hereinabove alleged in

v

 §Paragraph"II'@@éve, respondent Liebelt, as designated officer of

[ TIN =: A.:’«g-'f.. : . ) . .
‘resbpndent :Corporation, has been guilty of acts or omissions, or

’H%d%hf“cons%ituting grounds for disciplinary action under the

provisions of Section 10177(h) of the Code.

WHEREFPRE, complainant prays that a hearing be

:Bonducted on the allegations of the Accusation and that upon

Ay

lproof thereof, 4 decision be rendered imposing disciplinary

‘ffaction against all licenses and license rights of respondent

under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business

' aﬁd Professions Code) and for such other and further relief as

3 ‘may be proper under other applicable provisions of law.

Cld VB

e EDWARD V. CHIOLO
' Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

‘Dated .at San Francisco, California




